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charge of it, and they are trying to improve rru.tters, but it is rather difficult. OnC'e the matter goe.~ wfOng, it is very difficult to completely oVel'-
haul it and make improvements overnight. That is why. slowly we are trying to Improve the thing. One of the causf>S of this malfunctioning is that it is run as a departmental concern, Gi.}vcJ'l1mcnt should be the la::;t thing to run a commercial concern like this. That is why, under the advice of the expert committee, we are converting it into a limited company.

8hrl Harlsh Chandra Mathur: Nothing will happen. In the whole CQun-
trv you want controls, and you cannot <control one enterprise under you.

Workel'l! of TiS<'o

+
( Dr. 11. Misra:

Dr. Ranen Sen:
Shrimatl Renu

Chakravartty:
Shri Prlya Gupta:
Shrl P. K. Ghosh:

S.N.Q. Shri Prabhat Kar: I.. -< Shri Dajl:
I Shrl J. B. Sln,h:

Shri Warior:
8hrl S. M. Banerjee:
Shrl Mohammad E:ias:
Shri Kkhen Pattnayak:
Sbri Rameshwaranand: l Shrl Madhu l.imaye:
Shrl Kapur 8in(h:

Will the Minister of Labour and Emplo:vment be pleased to state:

(n) whether Government have considered the representation requesting adjudication in respect of 400 dis~
mis:-.ed workers of Tiseo. Jamshe<tpur;

(b) it so, the decision taken;

(r) whether the representative. of the worker,; WPr(> nn hunger strike before Parlhm(~nt lIn\1se: a;1<i

(d) wh('Cv_'r they werE" 81Te~lt)d?

Th'~ !k'")'1f y Min;~t~·:· b t~,. l\finis~

try r::r J,ahour ~nd t:mploymt"Dt

(Shrl K. K. MalvlyaJ: (a) and (bJ.
The subject fnIls in the State sphert!.
On the basis oC informatIOn avauable with Labour Ministry a statoment of the case is placed On tlH'
Table of the House. (Placed in Librarll. See No. LT-4423/65J.

(c) and (d). Yes.

Dr. V. Mi .... ~: In the statement it is
&aid that the Government has helped in securini the reiIUltatement at a9 many workers as possible who were not charged with violence and liross indiscipline, It is very confUSing, and is a half truth. May I know whether the Minister is aware that none of these workers was found guilty of violence and gross indiscipline by any court except their participation in an illegal strike? And in this connection, may I point out to Government that in the light of the Supreme Court judgment. no worker should be dis-
carged or dismissed from service for 'l'e-re participation in an illegal strike?

8hrl R. K. IIlalviya: ThIS caso has been raised a number of times in the-Bihar legislature and the Government has made thl' position very (:Iear several lime'S. Besides, the WOrlWI."; wcut in appeal to the High Court against the judj!ement of lower court and they also lost thf'n',

Dr. LT. Misra: This is not the reply '0 my question. The workers did not go to the High Court for any indiscipline case.

Mr. Speaker: He has ~!ven an answer, He may put his second ques ..
tion.

Dr. LT. MI.ra: May I know in view of the Supreme Court Jut1l~rn(~nt, whether the Government L'I now {'.Jll-

sidering to go to arbitration or ahy other thing that is the minimum that is provid('d in the Industrial Disputf~8

Ad?

Mr. Speaker: \\.'ill it hp. for the-State Government or the Central Govf'l'nmenl?
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Dr. U. Misra: It is a concurren~ subject.

Shrl R. K. Malviya: We generally do not interfere in the subjects which are dealt with by the StaLes; l.he Jun-

scliction is theirs. These cases had thoroughly been examined by the State Government, every case individually and the wurkers 'i~culed r<cln-
statement of about 266 workers. The State Government have not thought it fit to recommend for reinstatement of the rest of 338 workers.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: rise on a point o[ order. Dr. Misra's question is different. We knew that these things were done by the State Government. He says it is a State subject but in fact it is a toncurrent subject.
Besides, the Centre has given Rs. 10 crores but they have not been able to realise anything. So, they are helping the steel industry. But when it is a

·question of dispute between the em-
.ployer and the employees of that pBl Ii cular concern, is it not fair on the part of the hon. Minister to answer that question? He shifts the entire burden to the State Government. But what is his own decision? This comes under the Centre, I want your guidance in this matter.

Mr. Speaker: There is no guidance that I can give in this.

Dr. Raun Sen: There have been instances of hunger strike and demonstration before the Parliament in the la~t few years and so far as I know no person or any group of perscns had beon arrested for resorting to hunger strike. May I know the reason why, when this particular group of workc~s resorted to hunger strike they were arrrsted by the police?
What is the reason behind? Was it due to pressure of vested interests like the Tats Group concerns on the Government?

Shrl R. K. Malvlya: No. Sir. There is no prc~"ure from <lny qUflr'\(·r, We have not go any representation from the workers who went on hunger strike here in front of the House and we are not in a position to tell why they had done so ....

Dr. Ranen Sen: My question was this: Why were they arr.sted?

Shri R. K. Ma:vlya: The police took that action.

Mr. Speaker: He says that the Central Government did not give any orders. But he may enquire into it as he does not know it now.

Shrl Indrajit Gupta: Sir, the question Of Dr. Ranen Sen is: whv were these hunger strikers outside the Par iament House arrested whIle no ...
body e!se had been arrested sO far for going on a hunger strike before the Parliament House?

Mr. Speaker: They were arres~cd here? Naturally a supplementary would arise why were they arrested .

Shrl R. K. Malvlya: We have not got any definite information. We have got only this information that they were arrested on the 3rd and let olf on the 5lh May.

Shrlmatl Renu Chakravarti),: It is surpris'ng, Sir. These people be rare they want on a hunger strike had met many of the Ministers and had acquainted them \'!ith their "i'obh~ms an-l finally they had gone on a hunger strike.

I would like to know why it is that the Government has neither granted them the faci'ities of arbitration for the workers, for getting which the Central Government cou'd haVe used it~ good offices, nor has it prevented this unseemly arrest of the workers, when there are many who have gone on hunger-strike Bnd who have not been arrested, in front of Par!iamcnt?

Shri R. K. Malvlya: So far as the question of arhitration is con~ern~d, it Is for the workers to approach the
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State Government. So far us 1 understand, they approached the Staie Gwemment and they have thorGughly examined the case and it. has not been found expedient by ihtm to refer the' case to adjudication. So far as arbitration is concerned, it could be done with the consent of the el'!l-
players. With the consent of the employers alone, arbitratiun c£luld be resorted to.

Shrl Prlya Gupta: As the Minister has stated, they were arrested and a percentage of them have b.:-en reinstated. Mly I ask the Minister what was the cause of their dismissal and whethcor the allegations for which they were tried and the judgment of the lower court as wrll as by the High Court were on the basis of the il:ega-Hty of going on a strike or on some other allegations brought by the State Government, in respect of the troubles over there? If it be that it was an Illeg,l strike as st.ted by the State

Government, may I request the Ministry of Labour to implement the decision of the Supreme Court to take thrm back jn service more so in the pr".nt context of the emergency where, in such a concern like "TISeO"
(Tala Co.). the relations between the employers and the employees should be smooth for the greater interest of the country?

Mr. Speaker: The second is a suggestion. The first part may be answered.

Shrl R. K. Malvl)'a: To the extent that I have followed, I wl'l reply.
The charge under which these workers were tried were: acts of violence, sabotage, arson, and ....

Shr'mati Renu ChakravartI),: The:_
were not proved.

Dr. IT. Mic;;ra: Th~ HOuse is heLlg confused by untruths.

Mr. Speabr: Order. order.

!lhrl R. K. Malvlva: The finding of the court has been that it waJ a political strike and there was a criminal conspiracy to paralyse the steel p!ant.
These were the charges, and the lower court gave the judgment. The workers went to the Patna high court and there also .... (Interruption),

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Whnt was the finding of the lower court about the charges?

Shrimatl Renu Chakravartty: They were not .proved.

Shrl R. K. Malvly.: The court neld that it was a political strike and there was n criminal conspiracy in the steel plant.

Shrl Priya Gupta: On a point (>f order. On a point 01 clarification. I seek your protection., Sir. Please anow me.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Plea,e sit down.

Shri 1'. K. Ghosh: In Vl~W of the fact that the employees are out of employment for the last seven years and are facing great hardship In maintaining their families, will the Government consider this as adequate punishment for whatever they did and request the monagement concerned to re-employ them after taking certain undertaking from them?

Mr. Speaker: It i. a suggestion for action.

Shrl Prabbat IUr: In view of i.he fact that the cases of all these people were never referred to any court, whatever, the statement that has been made by the Bihar Government is not found to bC" correct that being the fact-mw I know whether the Central Govern"';ent will consider this •• pect or whether they will slick to that part of the statement where they have stated that the m,nogement is not prepared to reopen tho case and there. fOTe the-v arc not prepared to reopen the case?
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The Mlniater of Labour and Employment (Shrl D. Sanjlvayya): It is not a question of the management being prepared to reopen the case. The State Government is completely convinced that there is no caSt~ to refer this to an adjudicator.

Dr. U. Misra: What is the bas;s?

Shrl Prlya Gnpta: One clarification.
Sir.

Shrl J. B. Sin"': My name is there,
S·ir.

Mr. Speaker: Yes. I urn sorry, Silri
J. B. Singh.

"" '1\0 .0 fiq: ~ ~'ro:r, ft
~~~~fiI;~;;ftw,~
~ ~ ~l!>1' Il?"" 'fI!;\ito if '!!Ttl:
ron '1'1 1fT m.ft ,,) ~ if w.rr if Q;m
fiFIfT IH mr.r l!>1' ..m: 'I'T ? flI;I;r l!>1'
~rh'4T ?

Shrl D. Sanjlvayya: When the hunger-strike is here, it is for the Delhi Police !o act.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: From t!,e statement it appears that the Labour Commissioner, Bihar, also examined these cases. I want to know whether the minister is aware that the Labour Secretary of Bihar Government., Mr.
Pandey, was taken on loan service by TlSCO in 1958 when the strike took place? He was taken over and made a Oil'ector to see that the Labour Min_
istry of Bihar Government does not take a decision against TlSCO administration. That was Why no labour commissioner or labour department could do iustice in the case because of the constant influence of Mr. Pandey, who was taken on loan service. 1 want to know if Mr. Pandey is still there and whether the minister will depute some officer from the central labour mini!'trv to review all the case~ and rcrer the matter to arbitration or adjudication'!

Shrl D. Sanjiva"ya: Firstly, it is not thp. lnb("lur commissioner of any particular State who decides these matters. The labour minister of the·
State and sometimes the Chief Minister take decisions. Under what circumstances one Mr. Pandey was taken. by TISCO, we don't know.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: I want your prote<"tion, Sir. I put a specific question. The facts are very rlear. I wanted to know whether it is due to·
the influence of Mr. Pandey

Mr. Speaker: He says the decision is taken by the State Government.

Shrl S. M. Banerjee: I am Mr.
Indraiit Gupta were punished in this TlSCO case. They have donated hug'" funds to the Bihar election funds.

Mr. Speaker: All those things are not relevant now.

Shrl Surendranath Dwlvedy: Mr.
Priya Gupta wantEld to make some clarification. lie may be allowed a chance.

Mr. Speaker: I will come to him.
MI'. Elias.

Shrl Mohanunad Elias: We reali.,e the difficulty of thc Central and Bihar Governments before Tatas and Birla;, because they are the actual rulers of this country and the go\'-
errunent are helpless.

Shrl Vld"a Charan Shukla: On a point of order. Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Order. order.

Shri Mohammad Elias: It is a Clenr and ~imple thing that government are so much afraid of referring it to a-d.-
judication under the Industrial Disputes Act. Every worker enjoys this right, Sir. Why does not the law of the land apply to these poor worker!\;"
They are not involved in any political CR'CS. Will the Central Go,'ernment give employment to thec:e workers in the public sector f:lctories rf'r::-.use (llir country j::; :-;hf:rt ('or 1:i~hly
~kil1pd W(lrker~ and th('~!:' workpfS ~re hi!~hly skillpf"l?
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)\Ir. Speaker: Only this much is to 'he an!oiwered whether Govl'rnment will
~ive employment to them in the public st'ctor factories.

Shri n. Sanjivayya: After all. any inh'nding employee ('an go to a public !oipctOl' undertaking and if the
-pubJ:c sector undertakin .... ~l\1thorities

are convinced that these lJCuple are disciplined and loyal, they would cer-
tOlinly C'onsider their ('.ases,

Shri Vldya Charan Shukla: My
P(linl of order i; this. I want your r,Jling whether it is in order for any nU'mhpr to makf' such a statement of opini(ln and make such insinuations while asking a supplementary. If it
h not in OrdtT, it should not be on J'('('onf.

Some hOn, Members: \-Vhy not?

Mr. Speaker: The point or order is l)l'inJ,.: addressed to me. It is not fair that he,n. Members should r.ive the tlll'tlwrr Hwhy not?" just jmmedi~

ah'I\'. I also fC'el that it is not fair to n·(t:r to other persons nnd make in~
~lnuations without justification. There might be grounds and there might be o('ca~jons when certainly criticism can hl' ()ff{~red again.c;t such people,

An hon. Member: What \\'a;; t IlC insinuation?

Mr. Speak .. : That the Government i$ h('lplcs~ ... (Intt'TTuption.'i··). Order,
order. Nothing of this would go on record. Unless I identify a Member nothing would go on record. Shri
Madhu Limaye.

~"'!~:IlW'R~~ om
~ f.!; ~ w.ll' 'U'ill' if; ~ it m<!T ~,
if;;;:"\1r ~ if; ~ it ;r;ff m<!T ~ I

it ~ 't'1!'fI '"1!'fI f. f.!; ;jf.!; it "') f",·
'!ffifut §~. ~ fw;rf it ~f. ~ ')1;
'Rffif1.l' 'lIT ~ m<!T~, ~f'l; ~ mm
;it<f>mm:'IIT~~qR~if;~T
it>a"\1r~it~,~~ ~

·-Not recorded.

m'fT t .. iT '!,flI; 'I;;r~ ~ it>~ it lIT
J;llffi ~ W <1"'1' it 'Olf m;rr ~. wfu~
~om !fT'IIT' 'lIT \if ~mr {J~" m;rr
? I 'llr.r,,: it ~ ;;nom"WIT t r"" ~I
117~r, .. ifl!'firf ..... ;[ ""I~if if; ~n,.lil'!

Hlit ;ri 'In"" if.! .. 't ... i1f~", (I~11'fil 'f;.
f.!;>fl f",'1''l' Q,. if;, '!'J.i ~, if; tll' Wli
'lIT l!"'I f""'rWrT I

Shri D. Sanjlvayya: Whenever a
-dispuh~ ari~es it is for the State Government concerned or, in the case of the cf'ntr;tl sphere case::, for the Cf'ntral Government to examine whe~
thor there is a prima facie case for reference to adjudication, In this caSe the appropriate government
i. the State Government. They have examined the case and they have found that it is not a suitable case for l'E'fE"renC'(, to any tribunal.

.n ~ fm: 9;[!.1M' 'Iiml', ~
~1 tT ~r"'17 if>! If('I if.;;:- it 'ATffi ~ if ?

~~~:~~iI'

fw;.r "' ll'T"f it; ~'Il'< ~ ll7, '1"1 T "I1Illl'T
~ f.!; '!T'!Hii vir- r~?"f.q'i if; 'IIT~ it
"if ~ 311NI "-fIf-""1:'fl "'I '3O;i...,.. i{1<rr
~ .. -" {'i 'f;T"fToii it 'f~'T ll'fI~'fl
';1 'l'T 1f>I'Ir~ i1T i't ffT~ f~ OITiIT ~;
'I'f~ ~, ;fl rn ;f;rr:nT Q:ll'T ~rf ~
;00'1 ~ ~, r.rll' it 'lTr;;.r.-fi\~r!it ~

~-ll'lf1>tiF ifTfiflfi if>! 'fo1,.R/f i{t
~?

Shri D. Sanjlvayya: I do not ngree with the hon. Member that in Tata. and Birlas concerns there have been violations. J might bring to the notice of thi. han. House that recently In respect of a lock-out in TISCO the Bihar Government utilised the De·
ferY.'e of India Rules and for::cu them to lift the lock-out.

~ m '!'If: ~,.,.~ f'lf'i'7.>:
"mil Or iI'If'1'r f,-: 1.1'?, ilF;,'ff,'l ~rr'l''''
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.ft I it "'f ~~fd'q;);w'f ~ ~ f'f;
Qrl1Tfi%Z'f f~T"" 'f;T ~ <it ~
ij; f.i·:fI'Ii f~.,rT 'lTf.rr~\of ~ ~
~ i;fl~, a't f~<fnn: rnh ~ '1ft 'f;''l'fT. = 'f>PHT. ij; f.i~ 'l:f"f-~
1:( ;lIff if; T ~;;;r ~, ~:h 'I'.T it .. ) 11'1~
~r i f.f' = 'f;.q-;fi ~>( {rv""
~ I

Mr. Speaker: It was reod out that the High Court he!d that it wa. a political 'trike Or something like that
-the word IIpolitica}" was used. The hon. Member wants to know what is meant by "poL tical strike".

Shrl R. K. Malvlya: That is the finding of the court. I read out from the notes. The note says that the court held that it was a political strike and there was criminal cons·
piracy ....

An hon. Member: Which court?

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. 1 can get the information, but not in this manner. There are ten voice-s dmul ..
taneous:y coming up. How can I con·
duct the proceedings?

Dr. Ranen Sen: The Central Government sent military and therebY made the whole strike into a political issue.

Shri Barl Vishnu Kamath: We may be told which court held like this?

Shrl R. K. Malviya: The lower court. Then it went to the Patna High
Court.

Mr. Speaker: Before it went 1,0 the P.tna Hi~h Court which was the ori-
,Illol ('ourt th,t tried the case.

Shri R. K. MaJvlya: The criminal court.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Sir, he is completely out of ('ourt. (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Let us proceed to the next business.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Construction of Dry Dock

01281. Shri Koya: Will the Minis-lor of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has been taken for con,,\ructing a dry dock a'
Cochin; and

(b) if so, the part,culars thereof?

The Minister of Transport (Shri
Raj B"nadur): (a) and (b). It is proposed to provide dry docking faeili-
tie, at Cochin as a part of the Second
:;hipyard Project. The detaHs in this l'egard would be known aft.er the project report is submittei by tho Mitsubishi Heavy Industries Ltd.

'Ift'.ft f"'!, ~

r "" W~ 'IA IIiqlI11I' :

tl:~~: ·1282. 'IT ~ I'mf iro :
"" lni~ 'mt'liI' t
'IT r~ Iflm:

"" I'It;r f~ ~ :
'flIT l!m1 ~n 11'11'1 ri>:fi ,,~ iF!Tit

~[ 'f'1T ,,~r'r I".
('I» 'P<I ~-(! ;rq ~ f'" l!f~

(m'f) 1f;: ;flof. iii" Or 'Il'iT <n'fT OR

'Ii<: r~ ~;

(I§") 'flIT '<i: '1fT ;rq ~ f'f; _'" iii
~ '1,(;(1,('(1, f~~ 'F~T, -rr ~
\;[ I§" <.101 Ofr ,!<>I '1'1, ;fH[ flr.r it 'lgr
sID ~ (fVf1 70,0 1 0 m2"f ii'1', lift it
'Tn ~;

('I) ,<;-.gi, fi~ 'l;.'rFIIJl;H'li'l

;;r;:~ !l:1:r ~{if,I-, it f~ """F Or 'P<I

'!>T>t'm'r ,;' ~; 'iI'

(if) F it "'1ft ¢'1 ir'r ~I 'fo1-
'fR ~ ?

